It is worth noting that during 2010, the Group recognised an impairment of goodwill in the amount of €79 million relating to the cash
generating unit in countries of Central and Eastern Europe.

Sensitivity tests were carried out at 31 December 2010 on the value in use applied, with the following change assumptions:
- rise of 100 basis points in the discount rate used under the central assumption; and
- decline of 50 basis points in the rate of growth to long term used under the central assumption.

However, for the goodwill of the CGU in countries of Central and Eastern Europe, an increase of 100 basis points in the discount rate would
have led to a need for additional coverage of €83 million (while a lowering of the discount rate by 100 basis points would have resulted in a
positive coverage effect of €125 million). On this same CGU, the sensitivity test on the long-term growth rate would also have resulted in a
negative coverage effect of €46 million if it had fallen by 50 basis points (it would have been in excess of €55 million with an increase of 50
basis points).

NOTE 2.1 – GOODWILL – BREAKDOWN BY CASH GENERATING UNIT

30/06/2011 31/12/2010

(in millions of euros)
Gross
amount

Impairments

Unrealised
foreign
exchange
adjustment

Net amount Net amount

Central and Eastern Europe 1,029 (192) (126) 711 700

Italy 781   781 781

Turkey 262   (34) 228 259

Spain 131 (3)   128 128

United Kingdom 186 (4) (45) 137 143

Greece 131   131 137

Total International 2,521 (199) (206) 2,116 2,147

Groupama Gan Vie 470   470 470

Gan Assurances IARD 196   196 196

Gan Eurocourtage IARD 168   168 168

Investment, real estate and other insurance
companies

177   177 177

Total France and Overseas 1,011   1,011 1,011

Period-end amount 3,532 (199) (206) 3,127 3,158

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS - IFRS – GROUPAMA SA 30 JUNE 2011   43/104

NOTE 3 – OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

30/06/2011 31/12/2010

(in millions of euros) Intangible
assets related
to insurance
activities

Other
intangible
assets

Total

Intangible
assets related
to insurance
activities

Other
intangible
assets

Total

Opening gross amount 686 1,334 2,020 678 1,121 1,799

Increase 2 74 76 3 241 244

Decrease (1) (16) (17)   (28) (28)

Foreign exchange adjustment (16)   (16) 5   5

Change in scope of consolidation

Period-end gross amount 671 1,392 2,063 686 1,334 2,020

Opening cumulative amortisation
& depreciation

(192) (950) (1,142) (142) (800) (942)

Increase (21) (84) (105) (46) (155) (201)

Decrease   8 8   5 5

Foreign exchange adjustments 12   12 (4)   (4)

Change in scope of consolidation

Period-end cumulative
amortisation & depreciation

(201) (1,026) (1,227) (192) (950) (1,142)

Opening cumulative long-term
impairment

(78) (11) (89) (77) (10) (87)

Long-term impairment recognised   (1) (1)

Unrealised foreign exchange
adjustments

Foreign exchange adjustment 3   3 (1)   (1)

Change in scope of consolidation

Period-end cumulative long-term
impairment

(75) (11) (86) (78) (11) (89)

Opening net amount 416 373 789 459 311 770

Period-end net amount 395 355 750 416 373 789

The Group's intangible assets can be split into two groups:

- intangible assets related to insurance activities;
- other intangible assets.

Intangible assets related to insurance activities

Intangible assets related to insurance activities primarily correspond to values in force, values of the distribution networks, values of
customer relationships and brands.

Overall, the provisions for amortisation for the year on the Group's portfolio during the period represent a charge of €21 million as at 30 June
2011.

____________________________________________________________________